BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Installation and Maintenance
TELEPHONE SETS
540 AND 560 TYPES
DESCRIPTION AND USE
SECTION C32.558
Issue 3, March, 1957
AT&TCo Standard

afforded by the older 400 series key telephone sets.
Note: The 51A lamps for button illumination are
not supplied with the 540- and 560-type key tele
phone sets and should be furnished by the
installer.
2.03 The buttons and collars extend through the
plastic window strip assembly. The removable
window strip assembly is held in place by two spring
clips, which fit into mating holes in the set housing.
These clips are also designed to retain the designation
card in place above the buttons. Figs. 1, 2, and 3 show
external views of typical 540- and 560-type telephone
sets.
FIG. 2 - 560-TYPE TELEPHONE SET
Copyright, 1957, by American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in U. S. A. Page 1
smtelco
smtelco
SECTION C32.558
FIG. 3 - 565LB TELEPHONE SET
2.04 These sets contain a number of components
found in other 500 series telephone sets; such
as a C4A ringer and its volume adjustment control, a
425B network, 7D, E, or G-type dial (or a 95B
apparatus blank for manual service), a G lA-type
handset, etc. In addition they feature control keys,
which have a mechanical interlock preventing more
than one pickup button from being operated at a time.
Certain pickup keys are designed to be converted to
signal keys. This conversion consists of removing a
special screw from the pickup key plunger and chang
ing a lead on the terminal strip, which can be made in
the field by the plant craftsman. In sets of recent
manufacture, provisions are made for storing the spe
cial screw, so removed, in a slot along the edge of the
key terminal strip.
2.05 The mounting cords have moisture-resistant
jackets and are furnished in a number of
colors. Individual cord conductors are plastic covered
and are distinguishable by a specific color coding
arrangement utilizing solid colors to identify up to
eight cord conductors. Thereafter, additional conduc
tors are identified by stripping combinations of one or
two different colors on white insulation. Generally,
individual conductors of the same identifying color
have the same circuit function in each type set.
2.06 A number of the conductors are spade tip
ended and terminate in the telephone set indi
vidually. Individual cord tips are provided only on
those conductors which require repositioning for ser
vice feature reasons and on lamp lead conductors.
The remaining majority of conductors are physically
attached to one or more special terminal strips
(see Fig. 4). The terminal strip is of insulating mate
rial, and the cord conductors permanently fastened
thereto are treated as a unit instead of individual
Page 2
conductors. On sets of early manufacture, the terminal
strip is fastened to the key terminal strip by screws
through each cord tip. Later cords feature a slotted
terminal strip, which allows the strip to be slid under
the screws after they have been backed off a few
turns. Certain balance (DD) and spare conductors
have the spade tip of the conductor taped. These con
ductors are not connected in the set unless required.
The loose ends are dressed under the terminal plate.
2.07 A designation card, form E-4227, is available
for use with 540- and 560-type telephone sets.